SUMMARY/ DETERMINATION

Date .1 3/21/2011

Claim Number : N08057-059

Claimant : CV Scheepvaartonderneming Slotergracht

Type of Claimant : Corporate (Foreign) .

Type of Claim : Loss of Profits and Earning Capac1ty/ Vessel Delay
Claim Manager : Mark R. Erbe

Amount Requested  : $41,970.88

‘L. Incident

On July 23, 2008 the tank barge DM-932 collided with another vessel discharging 9, 983 barrels
of No. 6 fuel oil into the Mississippi River, a navigable waterway of the United States.’ Asa

- result of the oil spill the Mississippi River was closed from July 23, 2008, to July 28, 2008, then

open for restricted vessel traffic until August 8, 2008. . The U.S. Coast Guard, Captain of the
Port (COTP) of New Orleans, acting as the Federal On-Scene Coordinator (FOSC) established a
Safety Zone to protect the lives of oil spill responders as they contained and cleaned up the oil
spill.” The Safety Zone extended from M11e Marker 98 in New Orleans, downriver to Mile
Marker 1, at Southwest Pass Sea Buoy.” .

\

I1. Responsible Party

American Commercial Lines, LLC (ACL) owned the tank barge DM-932 at the time of the oil
spill incident and was de51gnated as the Responsible Party (R_P) for the oil sp111 under the. 011
Pollution Act of 1990.* LT

II. Claimant:

The claimant is CV Scheepvaartondernemmg Slotergracht of Amsterdarn Netherlands whlch
owns the M/V SLOTERGRACHT (owner or claimant).” Spliethoff Bevrachtingskantoor of
Amsterdam, Netherlands, is authorized by the Owners to act as their managing agent.

At the time of the incident, the vessel was not sailing under a time or voyage charter but a service
contract or liner agreement.® Before each voyage Spliethoff contracts with shippers for various -
cargoes to be transported and the owner invoices the shipper for the agreed-upon freight rate and
issues bills of lading. The carriage of the cargo is subject to the terms and conditions of the bill
of lading. Spliethoff earns a booking comrmssmn of 2.5% on the frelght

! See POLREPs #1 to #7, (7/23/08 - 7/27/08) in Part 5 of the NPFC Admin Record
2 See USCG POLREPS #7, Part 5 of claim Administrative Record A
? See USCG POLREPS #7, #8 & #9 Part 5 of claim Administrative Record
* See POLREP #7 (paragraph D) in Part 5 of the NPFC Admin Record
3 See claim letter to NPFC, 10/05/09. Received at NPFC 10/19/10 N
¢ See claimant email 11/17/09 describing no charter party, claimant invoices via Bill of Ladlng
7 See claimant’s email 3/3/11 explaining Spliethoff acting on behalf of the owner




IV. Claim:

- On October 19, 2009, Spliethoff presented a claim to the NPFC in compensation from the Oil
Spill Liability Trust Fund (Fund) alleging increased operational costs (running costs and capital
costs) and port charges. Spliethoff initially sought $40,296.28 i 1n compensation for loss of profits
due to the oil spill and resulting delays on the Mississippi River.? '

On January 5, 2011, the claimant submitted additional documentatlon for fuel bumed dur1ng the
oil spill delay and revised its sum certain to $41,970. 88.

IV. Claim Background & RP’s Position on the Claim:

On December 22, 2008, Spliethoff presented its claim to the RP seeking $77,919.56 by
calculating the vessel’s net daily earning capacity (net daily revenue) of $22,634 (time charter -
equivalent). The claimant argued that the add1t1ona1 three days, 4 hours and 10 minutes (3.1736-
days) on the voyage cost it a loss of net revenue. '° The alleged cost of the vessel delay is in
addition to increased port charges for towing, piloting and fuel costs.

After the RP sought a declaratory judgment in U.S. District Court for the Eastern District of New
Orleans it denied Spliethoff’s claim on June 26, 2009. ACL subsequently made a token offer of
settlement to the Claimant that Claimant did not accept. On October 19, 2009, Claimant = - -
submitted its claim to the Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund, which is administered by the NPFC. =

Claimant and the RP continued to attempt to settle the claim. In a letter dated March 2, 2010 the
~ RP denied the alleged lost revenue but calculated $5,758.05 for additional pllot and towing fees

for the claimant to move its. vessel for decontamination on August 2, 2008. 12 The clalmant d1d et

not accept the RP’s calculation of its claim and contmued with the NPFC.

V. APPLICABLE LAW

The Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA 90) provides that each responsible party for a vessel or
facility from which oil is discharged, or which poses a substantial threat of discharge of oil, into
~or upon the navigable waters or adjoining shorelines or the exclusive zone is liable for removal
costs and damages. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a). '

Damages include damages equal to the loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity, due tb
the injury, destruction of, or loss of real property, personal property or natural resources, which
shall be recoverable by any claimant. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E).

8 See claim letter to NPFC 10/05/09 pg. 3 _ ,
? See email from claimant to NPFC 1/5/2011w/ recalculated bunkers/ revised sum. certain $41,970.88 ... . ... .

1 See claimant’s letter to the RP dated 12/22/08.(Attachment A) alleging delay times and extra.cost - - - fuii «u e R’ sl S

1 See Order & Reasons by -same court dated 9/02/09 consolidating all Motions to Dismiss on condition all : .
counterclaims are withdrawn without prejudice to allow the administrative process to run its course
12 See Nicoletti letter dated March 2, 2010, to the attention of T. Morrison, in Part 3 of file/ Administrative Record



Congress directed the President to promulgate regulations “for the presentment, filing,
processing, settlement, and adjudication of claims ...” 33 U.S.C. § 2713(e). The regulations are
found at 33 CFR Part 136. o : :

The Fund shall be available to the President for the payment of uncompensated removal costs
determined by the President to be consistent with the National Contingency Plan or
uncompensated damages 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4).

With certain exceptions all claims for removal costs or damages shall be presented first to the
responsible party or guarantor designated as the source. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(a).

. If a claim is presented in accordance with 33 U.S.C. § 2713(a) and the claim is not settled by any
person by payment within 90 days after the date on which the claim was presented, the claimant
may elect to commence an action in court against the responsible party or present the claim to
the Fund. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(c).

.Damage claims must be presented within three years after the date on which the injury and its
connection with the discharge in question were reasonably discoverable with the exercise of due
~care. 33 U.S.C. § 2712(h)(2) '

With regard to claims for loss of profits and 1mpa1rrnent of earning capacity, the NPFC must -
independently determine that the proof criteria in OPA and the implementing regulations, at 33
CFR part 136 are met, including the general provisions of 33 CFR 136.105, and the specific '
requ1rements for loss of proﬁts and earning capa01ty claims in Subpart C, 33 CFR 136.231, et
_seq

- evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to support
the claim. : : :

Pursuant to the provisions of 33 CFR 136.231, claims for the loss of profits or impairment of -
" earning capacity due to injury to, destruction or, or loss or real or personal property or natural
. resources may be presented to the Fund by the claimant sustaining the loss or impairment.

The proof requirements follow: “In addition to the requirements of Subparts A & B of this part, -
a claimant must establish the following-
(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been mJured destroyed, or lost.
(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of the property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.
(c) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
~ returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparable figures for
N profits or earnings for the same or similar act1v1t1es outs1de of the area affected by the
e “incident also must be established. -~ =+ - -~ : TR R
(d) Whethert alternative employment or busmess was avaﬂable and undertaken and 1f S0, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant receives as a result of the .

" Under33 CFR 136.105(a) & 136. 105(e)(6) the clalmant bears the burden of prov1d1ng all B



incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.” 33 CFR 136.233(a-d)

The compensable amount is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings and profits
suffered. Calculations for the net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for the
following: all income resulting from the incident, all income from alternative employment or
business undertaken, potential income from alternative employment or business not undertaken
but reasonably available, and saved overhead or normal business expenses not incurred as a
result of the incident, and state, local, and federal tax savings. 33 CFR 136.235(a-¢)

V1. DETERMINATION OF LOSS:

A. Findings of F act:

1. Inaccordance with 33 U.S.C. § 2712(h)(2) and 33CFR § 136 101(a)(1) the cla1m was _

~submitted within the three year statute of limitations for loss of profits under OPA."

2. In accordance with 33 CFR § 136.103(a) the claimant presented its clalm to the
Responsible Party. 4

3. In accordance with 33 CFR 136.105(e)(10) copies of written communications and
substance of verbal communications, between the claimant and Responsible Party with

the date claim was presented and the date that the claim was denied have been provided. B

4. Tn accordance with 33 CFR § 136.105(b) the claimant’s sum certain is $41,740.51.*6
5. Inaccordance with 33 CFR § 136.105 (e7)(12) the claimant certified no suit has been filed
in court for the claimed loss of profits.”
6. Inaccordance with 33 CFR § 136.111(a)(2) the claimant asserts that the 011 sp111 delay is
....not an insured peril and it has not submitted a claim to its insurer. 18 RTRTPHITI,
-7." Claimant asserts that it mltlgated its vessel delays during the oil spill 1nc1dent by
* resuming its voyage as soon as possible after it was decontaminated.

B. Claimant’s Argument}

Vessel delay:

Claimant’s Vessel Log and Statement of Facts show that the M/V SLOTERGRACHT arrived at
the Mississippi River pilot’s station on July 25, 2008.2 After arriving the claimant tendered its

Notice of Readiness (NOR) to Associated Terminals located on the Mississippi River, near Mile
Marker 92. Associated Terminals of La Chalmette, LA was in the established USCG Safety

¥ See initial claim letter to NPFC dated 10/05/09, received 10/19/09
14 See copy of letter dated 12/22/08 to- Worley, claimant Attachment A
13 See claimant’s Attachments A-H and RP letter to NPFC dated 3/02/10
. ' See email dated 9/17/10 from clalmant to NPEC with copy of receipt and its revising sum certam

' 17 See claimant’s submission letter to NPFC dated 10/05/09, Page-A#7 .. .. .. .. | <&k ~,,A,> N

s See claimant’s submission letter to NPFC dated 10/05/09, Page 4, #8
1 See claimant submission letter to NPFC 10/05/09 (Pg. 5, Part 11) -
20 See claimant attachment F, Vessel Log date 07/ 25/08 to 08/02/08 in the Admin Record



Zone?! and the vessel waited at anchorage for permission to proceed upriver.””> The vessel
arrived at its berth at the Alabo Street Wharf in La Chalmette, LA on July 28, 2008, at 0440
hours. 2 The vessel was oiled as a result of the spill and deviated to anchorage for hull
decontamination, which occurred on August 2, 2008.

" The claimant alleges that the vessel delay increased voyage operating costs and seeks $31,538.23
in lost proﬁts.24 Claimant states that it anticipated completing this voyage in 42.7 days but, due
to the oil spill, the voyage took 3.1736 additional operating days to complete. The claimant
argues that the additional voyage days increased its voyage costs, thereby reducing its net
revenue or voyage earnings.”’ Claimant explained that its operating costs for the vessel are

“running costs” and “capital costs. 26» Running costs are crew, maintenance, repairs, ship’s needs
(including lubricating oil), insurance and other costs. Capital costs are the vessel’s down
payment and financing. :

To support its calculation of vessel costs the claimant submitted a copy of the M/V
SLOTERGRACHT’s 2008 annual accounting statement prepared by KPMG (written in
‘Dutch). 27 Claimant took the vessel’s annual running and capital costs and divided by 365-days
to find the vessel’s daily operational costs of $9,937.68. 28 (Claimant multiplied the daily costs by -
the number of delay days for a total operatlona.l cost of $31,538.23,2'(3.1736 x $9,937. 68 = '
31,538.23).%

Increased Port Costs:

The vessel was contaminated by the oil spill. The FOSC required the vessel to be
- decontaminated. Claimant presented additional port costs related to moving the vessel from the
==-dock at the claimant’s last delivery in New Orleans (Arabi Terminal) to General Ahchorage:for :
decontamination. The claimant provided copies of’ recelpts and two debit notes pald by clalmant
on its port account as evidence of increased port costs

Extra pllot service invoice 8/2/2008 - _ $1,364.57.

Extra tug service invoice 8/2/2008*> = _ $4,393.48
Unidentified additional port costs* | - $3.000.00

2! See claimant attachment A, NOR dated 07/30/08 signed by Captain. Accepted by Norton Lilly & Map of Safety
Zone Part 5 in the Admin Record ,
22 See Attachment A, email from Norton Lilly to Spliethoff, Associated Terminals and others
2 See Attachment F, Vessel Log indicating vessel’s arrival at terminal claimant Attachment A
' i‘; See claimant’s initial claim submission to NPFC dated 10/5/09
-~ Ibid
% See claimant’s email to NPFC on 11/17/09 with breakdown of operating costs
27 See email from claimant dated 11/17/09 to NPFC Pg. 2. Attached copy of KPMG annual report
-2 See email from claimant dated 11/17/09 to NPFC with attached KPMG report pages 7 and 8
% See claim letter from claimant to NPFC dated 10/05/09 & Attachment A, letter to RP dated 11/22/08
- ... ..>° See email from claimant attorney dated 11/17/09 to NPFC explaining calculation 0f COStS. v+ - &' # 23wt e e
i o i See claimant letter. to.NPEC date 10/05/09 page 5 listing documents attached to submission letter. .
A 2 See claimant’s letter to NPFC dated 10.5/09 page 6 describing Attachment I : .
3*NPFC claims manager was unable to identify these costs, but the claimant seeks them, referrmg to deb1t notes in -
claimant’s Attachment I.




Subtotal of claimed port costs | ‘.  $8,758.05
Increased Bunkers:

To support its spill delay time the claimant submitted a Statement of Facts. The vessel’s Chief
Engineer provided a calculation of spent bunkers as well

Claimant asserts that the vessel used only MDO fuel during the spﬂl delay®* and alleges the

3.176-day delay increased the vessel’s fuel consumption on this voyage by 5.302 metric tons.>
To support its allegation the claimant’s Chief Engineer (CE) subm1tted documentation showmg
dates and times and amount of liters consumed during the spill delay.*®

Claimant submltted a receipt showmg that it paid $882.00 per metric ton for MDO fuel
purchased before the Voyage ” The CE determined that 5,928 liters were consumed during the
spill delay. However, to convert 5,928 liters to metric tons the claimant needed to provide the:

~ specific gravity of the MDO. On January 5, 20111 the CE provided his calculation of MDO in

liters at 15Celsius (50F) (5,9281trs x 0.8945(sg) = 5302.MT). 5.302 metric tons multiplied by
$882 per ton is $4,674.63 (5.302MT @ $882 = $4,674.63). 38 Claimant seeks $4,674. 63 for
relmbursement for MDO bumed during the oil spill delay.

C. NPFC’s Analysis of the Claim:

Vessel Delay -

i *.. . The Claimant alleges:that thé vessel delay increased its 'VoAy.agefc,os'ts,‘ ‘Stating that;.it~fariticip’ate’d. et i
* completing the voyage in' 42.7 days but, due to the oil spill, the voyage took 3.176 additional -

days. These three additional days increased its operating costs, running costs (ctew, maintenance,
repairs, and ship’s needs, and insurance) and capital costs (down payment, mortgage and
financing). :

Under OPA, a claimant seeking lost profits can only be reimbursed the demonstrated net
reduction to its profits that resulted from the injury to, destruction of, or loss of property or
natural resources caused by the discharge of oil into the navigable waters of the U.S., i.e., the
claimant must either show that it incurred more expenses without offsetting revenues, or suffered
a reduction in revenues without an offsetting decrease in expenses, thereby reducing its net
profit. In this case claimant asserts the three-day delay increased its operational and capital cost.
However, these continuing operational and capital costs have to be paid whether or not the vessel -
is delayed by weather, mechanical failure or an oil spill. These costs were not affected by the oil
spill incident and delay. The claimant assumed these costs to operate the vessel whether the oil
spill occurred or not. : : )

- 3* See claimant email dated 7/19/10 to NPFC
.. ... > See initial claim letter dated. 10/19/09, pg. 3.
i S, See email 7/19/10.with attached .
...”7 See email dated 07/19/10 from clalmant’s atty to NPFC w1th attached recelpt for fuel & CE’ .

% See email from claimant’s attorney to T. Morrison of the NPFC with supplemental documents clalmant submltted
to the NPFC on 12/03/09

= ot ) -'i. x‘*.‘:x i



Claimant argues that the carriage or freight is agreed upon before a Voyage and the freight rate
factors in the cost of running and purchasing the vessel.” Addltlonally, the record shows that the
claimant earned the agreed upon revenue for the voyage % A review of the claimant’s Vessel
Log and port agents’ Statement of Facts after the oil spill incident shows that the vessel remained
on schedule and did not incur demurrage or penalties because of the oil spill. Nor did it provide
evidence that it lost a potential contract for additional cargo due to the delay.

Additional Port Costs

The claims manager reviewed the invoices submitted under each attachment and found the |
following:

Invoice 216364 dated 8/2/2008 for piloting from (next page)
Arabi Terminal to General Anchorage for hull cleaning
: CrescentRlverP1lots..........................................................._.... ................... $ 967.30

Invoice 1167 dated 8/6/08 from Belle Chase Marine Transportatlon v
Service: launch service for pilots ... cereerenee e 816,00

Invoice 54392, Bisso Towboat service .. -
Arabi Terminal to General Anchorage for hull cleamng ‘ ‘
Invoice 53492, dated 2/12/2008 for.. $4,39348

The evidence demonstrates that the vessel movements during this period were due to the

. requirement to-decon:the vessel. ‘Claimant has: demonstrated that the pilotage, launch:service -and::. z =% = o

towboat service costs detailed in the invoices are a direct result of the oil spill injury and closure -
to the river and are evidence that the claimant incurred increased port costs on August 2, 2008 to
decontaminate the vessel because of the oil. These additional costs increased claimant’s port
costs and reduced claimant’s profits. So, these costs are compensable under OPA.

The remaining balance of $3,000.00 purportedly evidenced in the two Debit Notes represents -
unidentified port costs. Because the claims manager cannot determine if these costs represent
costs incurred because of the discharge of oil into the river or oiling of the claimant’s property, .

. they are denied.

The claimant should be paid OPA-compensable costs:............cooeveiriennineniincnnnnn.36,176.78

Increased Bunkers

Clalmant asserts that the vessel used only MDO fuel during the spill delay and alleges the delay
increased the vessel’s fuel consumption on th1s voyage by 5.302 metric tons.* To support its

. % See email from claimant o NPFC.dated. 1/5/11 L R T ST A A L SR

K See claimant’s 1mt1a1 submission letter to NPFC. 10/5/ 10. Attachment E Ops-Calc Sheet shows gross TEVENUE - - +.xe oo



allegation the claimant’s Chief Engmeer (CE) submltted documentation showing dates and times
and amount of liters consumed during the spill delay.®®

Claimant submitted a receipt prior to the voyage showing that it paid $882.00 per metrlc ton for
MDO fuel purchased before the voyage. * * The claims manager finds 5,928 liters MDO were
consumed during the spill delay. Because liters are a volume and metric ton is a weight the
claimant needed to submit the temperature of the MDO to find its specific gravity. The density of
_ the MDO is necessary to convert liters to metric tons. On January 5, 2011 the CE submitted his
calculation of liters at 15Celisus for spécific gravity of 0.8945 (5,928ltrs x .8945(sg) = '
5.302MT). Mf;tﬂC tons consumed multiplied by the cost per ton is $4,674.63 (5.302MT @ $882
= $4,674.63).

The NPFC finds that the claimant’s evidence supports increased costs for bunkers during the
delay and the calculations are reasonable. Therefore, the full cost for the increased expense for
bunkers burned as a result of the delay caused by the oil spill incident are compensable in the
amount of $4,674.63.

IV. DETERMINATION:

| Having reviewed the evidence reflects that the SLOTERGRACHT was delayed by the oil sp111
‘incident and contaminated by oil.

The NPFC hereby determines that the OSLTF will pay $10,851.41 ($6,176.78 + $4,674.63 =

- $10,851.41) as full compensation for increased expenses for the claim. The remaining claimed

~lost profits and increased costs are denied because the clalmant has failed to demonstrate that 1t ‘
5-:-_,~suffered a loss of proﬁts or 1mpa1rment of earmng caPa01tY it Al st e S iy

VL DETERMIN

Clalm Superv1sor:

Date of Supervisor’s Review: %/ 2 Z,

Supervisor Action: o' @ # 2. 4~ S el

Supervisor Comments:




APPENDIX A
CLAIMANT’S DOCUMENTATION

To support its allegations, Spliethoff> submitted nine Attachments: A —to- T with its claim letter.
Attachment A includes a copy of the claim to the RP, a Statement of Facts signed by the Captarn,
an email from claimant’s port agent about offloading cargo pending perm1ssmn from USCG/

FOSC; also, the vessel’s acceptance of its Notice of Readiness.

Attachments B and C are copies of correspondence from Worley dated February 18, 2009 and
claimant’s email reply of Apr11 24, 2009.

Attachment D is a copy of Worley’s (RP s) denial letter dated June 26, 2009 based on the
declaratory judgment (see I'V above)

Attachment E is the Spliethoff’s Opera‘uons Calculatlon with estimated voyage costs deducted
from gross revenue of $2,106,835 for net revenue of $1,040,046. 46

Attachments G are receipts for extra pilot fees to anchorage for decontamination.
Attachment H is for extra towing cost to move the vessel to anchorage at decontamination. -

- Attachment I: are two debit-notes from claimant’s port agent for increased port costs. These
were paid by claimant.

- At the request of the NPEC, claimant submitted a copy.of its. vessel’s. 2008 annual accounting.: . L

-report issued by KPMG (in Dutch). The claimant used this statement as reference for-its Vessel’
running and. cap1ta1 costs that it used to calculate daily operational costs.” '

July 19, 2010 claimant submitted Chief Engmeer s accounting of liters consumed during vessel
delay. Liters consumed total 5,928 and receipt from purchase date August 29, 2008 with MDO at
$938/ metric ton.

September 17,2010 claimant submitted recelpt for fuel purchased February 26, 2008 prlor to 011
spill incident with MDO fuel at $882.00 per Metric Ton (MT) purchased for this Voyage
Claimant revised its sum certain based on this receipt and engineer’s calculations.

January 5, 2011 claimant submitted Chief Engineer’s calculations of MDO fuel with weight/
specific gravity (sg) at temperature to get the density to convert liters to metric tons burned
during delay times. Revised sum certain due to recalculation of MDO.

January 13, 2011 claimant submitted vessel’s schedule/ Statement of Facts (September 2008
through Dec 2008)

February 4, 2011 the claimant submitted copies of the vessel’s deck log from June 20 o'
September 5, 2008. :

46 See claimant’s email dated 9/17/10 to the NPFC (Paragraph 1) claimant explains the Ops-Calc sheet is only an
estimate.
~ *" See copy of KPMG 2008 annual report in Part 3 of Admmlstratrve Record/ file.



U.S. Depértment

- Director NPFC CA MS 7100
- of Homeland National Pollution US COAST GUARD
Security Funds Center 4200 Wilson Blvd.
‘ United States Coast ~ “Suite 1000
United States ‘ Guard : Arlington, VA 205 98-
Coast Guard : 7100
- Staff Symbol: (CA)
Phone: 202-493-6849
E-mail:
uscg.mil
Fax: 202-493-6937
5890
3/10/2011

CV Scheepvaartondememmg Slotergracht_

ATTN: Paul A. Johnson
Lamorte, Burns & Company, Inc.
64 Danbury Rd Suite 1000
Wilton, CT 06897-4406

Re: NPFC Claim Number P05005-059

Deér Mr. Johnson:

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Oil Pollution Act (OPA)

.33 USLC. 2701 et seq) has determined that $10 851.41 is full compensatmn for OPA cla1m..
" number P05005-059. | v : A e

“This determination is based on an analysis of the information subm1tted Please see the attached

determination for further details regarding the rational for this decision. -

All costs that are not determined as compensable are considered denied. You may make a
written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received by the
NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the

* tequest for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claims. Reconsideration

will be based upon the information provided and a claim may be reconsidered only once.
Dlsposmon of the reconsideration will constitute final agency action. Failure of the NPFC to
issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall,
at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include
correspondmg claim number

Mail reconsideration request to:

Director (ca) . S
.. NPFC CA MS 7100. o T R S T

US COAST GUARD : - :

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000

Arlington, VA 20598-7100



3

If you accept this determination, please sign the enclosed Acceptance/Release Form where
indicated and return to the above address: : R -

If we do not receive the signed original Acceptance/Release Form within 60 days of the date of

this letter, the determination is void. If the determination is accepted, an original signature and a

valid tax identification number (EIN or SSN) are required for payment. If you are a Claimant
that has submitted other claims to the National Pollution Funds Center, you are required to have
a valid Central Contractor Registration (CCR) record prior to payment. If you do not, you may
register free of charge at www.ccr.gov. Your payment will be mailed or electronically deposited
in your account within 60 days of receipt of the Release Form.

If you have any questlons or would like to discuss the matter, you may contact me at the above
address or by phone at 202-493-6824.

Sincerely, |

Mark R. Erbe
Claims Manager

ENCL: Acceptance/Release Form



U.S. Department of Director NPFC CA MS 7100

Homeland Security United States Coast US COAST GUARD

) Guard 4200 Wilson Blvd. Suite 1000
United States National Pollution Funds ~ Arlington, VA 20598-7100
Coast Guard Center : Staff Symbol: (CA) |

Phone: 202-493-6824
E-mailuscg.mil
Fax: 202-493-6937

Claim Number: P05005-059 Claimant Name: CV Scheepvaartonderneming Slotergracht

ATTN: Paul Johnson
Lamorte, Burns & Company, Inc.
64 Danbury Rd Suite 1000
Wilton, CT 06897-4406

I, the undersigned, ACCEPT the determination of $10,851.41 as full compensation for the claim listed above. -

This determination represents full and final release and satisfaction of all claims under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990
(33 U.S.C. 2712(a)(4)0, associated with the above referenced claim. This determination is not an admission of
liability by any party. I hereby assign, transfer, and subrogate to the United States all rights, claims, interest and
rights of action, that I may have against any party, person, firm or corporation that may be liable for the loss. I
authorize the United States to sue, compromise or settle in my name and the United States fully substituted for me
and subrogated to all of my rights arising from the incident. I warrant that no legal action has been brought
regarding this matter and no settlement has been or will be made by me or any person on my behalf with any other
party for costs which are the subject of the claim against the Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund (Fund). '

1, the undersigned, agree that, upon acceptance of any compensation from the Fund, I will cooperate fully with the
United States in any claim and/or action by the United States against any person or party to recover the
compensation. The cooperation shall include, but is not limited to, immediately reimbursing the Fund any

. compensation received from any other source for the same claim, providing any documentation,. evidence,

testimony, and other support as may be necessary for the United States to recover from any: other person-or party

I, the undersigned, certify that to the best of my knowledge and behef the mformatlon contained in this claim
represents all material facts and is true. I understand that misrepresentation of facts i is subject to prosecutlon under
federal law (including, but not limited to 18 U.S.C. 287 and 1001).

Title of Person Signing Date of Signature

Typed or Printed Name of Claimant or Name of Signature
Authorized Representative '

Title of Witness Date of Signature

Typed or Printed Name of Witness . Signature

TIN Required for Payment Bank Routing Number Bank Account Number






